

No. 25-365

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

BARBARA, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

D. JOHN SAUER  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
BRETT A. SHUMATE  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
SARAH M. HARRIS  
CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Deputy Solicitors General*  
ERIC D. MCARTHUR  
*Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*  
VIVEK SURI  
*Assistant to the  
Solicitor General*  
MARK R. FREEMAN  
SHARON SWINGLE  
BRAD HINSHELWOOD  
DEREK WEISS  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement:	
A. Background.....	5
B. Proceedings below.....	10
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
I. The Citizenship Order complies with the Fourteenth Amendment’s Citizenship Clause.....	13
A. A person is a citizen by birth only if he is completely subject to the United States’ political jurisdiction.....	14
B. Children of temporarily present aliens are not fully subject to the United States’ political jurisdiction .....	21
C. Children of illegal aliens are not fully subject to the United States’ political jurisdiction .....	29
D. <i>Wong Kim Ark</i> supports the government’s reading.....	32
E. Respondents’ contrary interpretation is ahistorical.....	37
II. The Citizenship Order complies with the INA.....	43
Conclusion .....	48
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions and Executive Order .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967) .....	46
<i>Barr v. AAPC, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020) .....	43
<i>Benny v. O’Brien</i> , 32 A. 696 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1895)... 12, 26, 33	

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Berenyi v. District Director</i> , 385 U.S. 630 (1967) .....	47
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	47
<i>Carlson v. Reed</i> , 249 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Chin Bak Kan v. United States</i> , 186 U.S. 193 (1902) .....	36
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103 (2020) .....	29
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	5, 43
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 19 How. 393 (1857) .....	2, 5, 13, 17
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> ,	
112 U.S. 94, 100 (1884).....	2, 3, 11, 13-15, 18, 19, 21
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978) .....	30
<i>Ex parte, Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	39
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> ,	
149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	11, 20
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019).....	21
<i>General Building Contractors Ass’n v. Pennsylvania</i> ,	
458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	17, 42
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023) .....	38
<i>Hardy v. De Leon</i> , 5 Tex. 211 (1849) .....	22
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840).....	40
<i>Inglis v. Trustees of the Sailor’s Snug Harbour</i> ,	
3 Pet. 99 (1830) .....	16, 22
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	47
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	31
<i>Kawakita v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 717 (1952).....	46
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015) .....	29
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920).....	36
<i>Lamar v. Micou</i> , 112 U.S. 452 (1884) .....	21
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....	31
<i>Lau Ow Bew v. United States</i> , 144 U.S. 47 (1892) .....	20
<i>Ludlam v. Ludlam</i> , 31 Barb. 486	
(N.Y. Gen. Term 1860) .....	11, 41

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lynch v. Clarke</i> , 1 Sand. Ch. 538 (1844).....	41
<i>Mackey v. Coxe</i> , 18 How. 100 (1855).....	38
<i>Martinez v. Bynum</i> , 461 U.S. 321 (1983).....	19
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	46
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 21 Wall. 162 (1875) .....	2, 6, 11, 19
<i>New Hampshire Indonesian Community Support v.</i> <i>Trump</i> , 765 F. Supp. 3d 102 (D.N.H. 2025) .....	10
<i>Noem v. Vasquez Perdomo</i> , No. 25A169 (Sept. 8, 2025) .....	8
<i>NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	40
<i>Office of the U.S. Trustee v. John Q. Hammons Fall</i> <i>2006, LLC</i> , 602 U.S. 487 (2024).....	43
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. 629 (2022).....	44
<i>Park v. Barr</i> , 946 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	43
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	32
<i>Robertson v. Cease</i> , 97 U.S. 646 (1878).....	20, 21
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971) .....	46
<i>Savorgnan v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 491 (1950) .....	45
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	43
<i>Shanks v. Dupont</i> , 3 Pet. 242 (1830).....	21
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 16 Wall. 36 (1873) .....	2, 5, 24
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019) .....	44
<i>The Pizarro</i> , 2 Wheat. 227 (1817) .....	11, 20
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 7 Cranch 116 (1812) .....	39, 40
<i>The Venus</i> , 8 Cranch 253 (1814).....	19
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	30
<i>Trejo v. Blinken</i> , No. 22-cv-47, 2024 WL 2091356 (S.D. Tex. May 9, 2024) .....	9
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 606 U.S. 831 (2025).....	7, 32, 35

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tuan Ahn Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	28
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 275 (1886).....	38
<i>United States v. Manzi</i> , 276 U.S. 463 (1928) .....	9, 47
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024) .....	40
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 4 How. 567 (1846) .....	38
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	3, 6, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 24, 29, 32-40
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904).....	31
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	40
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023).....	14
<i>Winton v. Amos</i> , 255 U.S. 373 (1921) .....	38
Constitution, treaty, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I § 8, Cl. 3 (Indian Commerce Clause) .....	38
Amend. XIV, § 1 (Citizenship Clause) .....	2, 5, 11, 13-15, 20, 42, 1a
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations art. 41, <i>done</i> Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227.....	39
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 104 .....	46
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 25, 1 Stat. 117.....	39
British Nationality Act 1981, c. 61, § 1 (U.K.) .....	10
Civil Rights Act of 1866 (Civil Rights Act), ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 .....	5
§ 1, 14 Stat. 27 .....	5, 17
Enforcement Act of 1870, ch. 114, § 18, 16 Stat. 144.....	42
General Crimes Act of 1817, ch. 92, § 1, 3 Stat. 383 .....	38
General Crimes Act of 1834, ch. 46, § 25, 4 Stat. 733 .....	38

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, ch. 477, § 301, 66 Stat. 235-236 .....	6
Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, ch. 233, 43 Stat. 253 .....	37
Nationality Act § 401(a), 54 Stat. 1168 .....	46
Nationality Act of 1940, ch. 876, 54 Stat. 1137 .....	6, 45
§ 201(a), 54 Stat. 1138 .....	6
8 U.S.C. 1401 .....	44, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1401(a) .....	6, 13, 43-45, 47
8 U.S.C. 1401(b) .....	37, 45
8 U.S.C. 1401(b)-(h) .....	45
8 U.S.C. 1401(c).....	45, 46
8 U.S.C. 1448(a) .....	46
18 U.S.C. 1152 .....	38
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	44
Cal. Political Code § 51(1) (1872) .....	25
Mont. Political Code § 71(1) (1895) .....	25
N.D. Political Code § 11(1) (1895) .....	25
<i>Protecting the American People Against Invasion,</i> Exec. Order No. 14,159, 90 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Jan. 29, 2025).....	4, 8
<i>Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship,</i> Exec. Order No. 14,160, 90 Fed. Reg. 8449 (Jan. 29, 2025).....	4, 6, 3a
§ 1 .....	7, 9
§ 2(a) .....	7
§ 2(b) .....	7
§ 3(a) .....	7
§ 3(b) .....	7
22 C.F.R. 41.31(b)(2)(i).....	9

## VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<p>2 <i>A Digest of the International Law of the United States</i> § 183 (Francis Wharton ed., 2d ed. 1887) .....</p> <p>George Bancroft, <i>Oration</i> (Apr. 25, 1865), <i>reprinted in The Pulpit and Rostrum</i>, Nos. 34 &amp; 35 (June 1865).....</p> <p>1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....</p> <p>1 Hugh H.L. Bellott, <i>Leading Cases on International Law</i> (4th ed. 1922).....</p> <p>Henry Campbell Black, <i>Handbook of American Constitutional Law</i> (1895).....</p> <p>Henry Brannon, <i>A Treatise on the Rights and Privileges Guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States</i> (1901) .....</p> <p>Comment, <i>Citizenship of Children of Alien Chinese</i>, 7 Yale L.J. 365 (1898) .....</p> <p>Alexander Cockburn, <i>Nationality</i> (1869) .....</p> <p>Commissioners of the Code, <i>The Political Code of the State of New York</i> § 5 (1860).....</p> <p>Thomas Cooley, <i>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</i> (1880).....</p> <p>Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 1st Sess. (1858) .....</p> <p>Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 2d Sess. (1859) .....</p> <p>Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. (1866) .....</p> <p>86 Cong. Rec. 11,944 (1940) .....</p> <p>William Edward Hall, <i>A Treatise on International Law</i> (4th ed. 1895) .....</p> <p>Samuel Estreicher &amp; Rudra Reddy, <i>Revisiting the Scope of Birthright Citizenship</i> (rev. Sept. 22, 2025), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?aabstract_id=5223361">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?aabstract_id=5223361</a> .....</p>	<p>25, 26</p> <p>23</p> <p>15</p> <p>28</p> <p>27</p> <p>27</p> <p>42</p> <p>20</p> <p>22</p> <p>18</p> <p>23</p> <p>23</p> <p>3, 11, 17, 18, 23, 24</p> <p>46</p> <p>27</p> <p>25</p>



## IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
John Fine, <i>Lectures on Law</i> (1852) .....	16
David Dudley Field, <i>Outlines of an International Code</i> (2d ed. 1876) .....	41
H.R. Rep. No. 1365, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952) .....	6, 45
H.W. Halleck, <i>International Law</i> (1861).....	20
Henry C. Ide, <i>Citizenship by Birth</i> , 30 Am. L. Rev. 241 (1896) .....	43
Sidney Kansas, <i>Immigration and Nationality Act Annotated</i> (1953) .....	16
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (5th ed. 1844) .....	27
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Prima Facie Citizenship</i> (rev. Aug. 13, 2025), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=5140319">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=5140319</a> .....	16
M.A. Lesser, <i>Citizenship and Franchise</i> , 4 Colum. L. Rev. Times 145 (1891) .....	31
Letter from F.A. Reeve, Acting Solicitor of the Treasury, to the Secretary of the Treasury, Mar. 4, 1890, in 11 <i>Documents of the Assembly of the State of New York, One Hundred and Thirteenth Session, 1890</i> , No. 74 (1890).....	31
Letter from Sen. Lyman Trumbull to President Andrew Johnson, <i>reprinted in Andrew Johnson Papers</i> , Reel, Manuscript Div. Library of Congress .....	24
<i>Legislation Denying Citizenship at Birth to Certain Children Born in the U.S.</i> , 19 Op. O.L.C. 340 (1995).....	6
Alexander Porter Morse, <i>A Treatise on Citizenship</i> (1881).....	3, 26
Note of Major General Hurlbut, Feb. 5, 1865, <a href="https://catalog.archives.gov/id/188124588?objectPage=70">https://catalog.archives.gov/id/188124588?objectPage=70</a> .....	23
10 Op. Att'y Gen. 382 (1862) .....	17

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
1 Theophilus Parsons, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (5th ed. 1864) .....	16
4 Robert Phillimore, <i>Commentaries Upon Interna- tional Law</i> (2d ed. 1874) .....	20, 30
<i>Report of the Comm. on Foreign Affairs Concerning the Rights of American Citizens in Foreign States, in Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. App. 95</i> (1868) .....	41
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws (1934) .....	30
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971) .....	30
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987) .....	39
Durward V. Sandifer, <i>A Comparative Study of Laws Relating to Nationality at Birth and to Loss of Nationality</i> , 29 Am. J. Int'l L. (1935) .....	47
1 Charles H. Scribner, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Dower</i> (1867) .....	16
Spanish Treaty Claims Comm'n, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Final Report of William Wallace Brown, Assistant Attorney-General</i> (1910) .....	37
SSA, <i>Guidance on Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship (Executive Order 14,160)</i> (July 25, 2025) .....	8
1 Staff of the House Comm. on Immigration & Naturalization, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. <i>Nationality Laws of the United States</i> (Comm. Print 1939) .....	6
Staff of the Senate Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, <i>Report on Birth Tourism in the United States: Minority Staff Report</i> (2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/C8SAZG8X">https://perma.cc/C8SAZG8X</a> .....	9
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (1834) .....	3, 22
Hannis Taylor, <i>A Treatise on International Law</i> (1901) .....	28, 37

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>The Chicago Republican</i> , Mar. 30, 1866.....	24
4 <i>The Digest of Justinian</i> (Theodor Mommsen et al., eds. 1985) .....	30
<i>The Law of Domicil</i> (1847) .....	30
<i>The Nationality Act of 1940</i> , 54 Harv. L. Rev. 860 (1941).....	42
Joel Tiffany & E.F. Bullard, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (1862).....	16
1 Travers Twiss, <i>The Law of Nations Considered as Independent Political Communities</i> (1861).....	20
1 Henry St. George Tucker, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of Virginia</i> (1836) .....	22
USCIS, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, <i>USCIS Implementation Plan of Executive Order 14,160 (July 25, 2025)</i> .....	8
Emerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (1797 ed.) .....	21, 22
John Westlake, <i>International Law</i> (1904) .....	28
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Conflict of Laws</i> (2d ed. 1881).....	26
J.J.S. Wharton, <i>Law Lexicon, or Dictionary of Jurisprudence</i> (Edward Hopper ed., 2d Am. ed. 1860).....	29
Boyd Winchester, <i>Citizenship in its International Relation</i> , 41 Am. L. Rev. 504 (1897) .....	27
Ilan Wurman, <i>Jurisdiction and Citizenship</i> (rev. July 17, 2025), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=5216249">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/ papers.cfm?abstract_id=5216249</a> .....	15, 16, 20, 21
